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The REPORT "YOUNG FIGURES — OPINION POLL", aims at providing the results of the POLLS ON
THE OPINION AND SITUATION OF THE YOUNG carried out by INJUVE, in order to learn about the
opinions and attitudes of the young regarding their personal situation, relationships, aims, motivations and
life styles.

Technical Council for Assessment and Planning
Documentation and Study Service

TECHNICAL FEATURES OF THE SAMPLE

”YOUTH, SOLIDARITY AND VOLUNTEER WORK”

Scope National
Universe Spanish population of both sexes, aged |15 to 29.
Sample size 1475 interviews
Affixation Proportional
Sampling points |57 municipalities and 42 provinces

Sample procedures Multi-stage, divided into strata, selecting the primary sample units (municipalities)
and the secondary units (sections) with a probability according to its size, and the
last units (individuals), through random routes and sex and age quotas.

The strata have been formed by combining the 17 autonomous communities with
the size of the habitat, which is divided into 7 categories: below or equal than
2,000 inhabitants; from 2,001 to 10,000; from 10,001 to 50,000; from 50,001 to
100,000; from 100,001 to 400,000; from 400,001 to 1,000,000, and over 1,000,000
inhabitants.

The surveys have been done following a personal interview system at home.

Sampling error In the simple random sampling, with a confidence coefficient of 95.5% (two sigma)
and P = Q, the real sampling error is +2.6 %.

Dates 10 - |8 June 2006

Field work: Centre for Sociological Research (CIS)

EJ113 — OPINION POLL (3rd survey 2006) 2



statistics-injuve

CONTENTS:

=  Some solidarity actions done by young people such as giving blood; attending fund-raising concerts; giving money to
countries or people who need it, talking with friends about needy countries or people; dedicating some hours of their
spare time to an activity towards helping others.

= Support to underdeveloped countries — 0.7% GDP

=  Opinion about solving problems in their country first

= Opinion about the level of poverty in Spain and the causes behind it

= Evolution of social inequalities in Spain and in the world

= Definition of solidarity

= Opinion about education for solidarity given at schools

= |nstitutions and their contribution to solidarity

= Volunteer work of greater interest for young people

= Experience as volunteers and last time they collaborated

= |ntention to collaborate amongst those who never collaborated as volunteers and reasons not to collaborate amongst
those who have shown an intention to do so

= Collaboration in some volunteer organisations by providing an economic contribution

= Collaboration in solidarity actions whether they are due to extraordinary events or not

= |dentification with solidarity actions according to different levels of action

= Volunteers in our environment

= Awareness of volunteer programmes developed by the City Council

=  Importance awarded to volunteers

= Characteristics defining volunteers and motivations they have to do their job

= Opinion about getting some kind of compensation for doing volunteer work

= Role of public administrations in volunteer work

= Political ideology

= Nationality and year they arrived to Spain

=  Civil status or cohabitation situation

= Economic dependence or independence

= Usual place of residence

= Occupation

=  Religious beliefs

= Centre where they studied primary education

= Level of qualification

=  Person earning the highest income at home

=  For that person when it is not the youngster him/herself: occupation, professional situation, professional relationship
of the payees and activity of the company
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P1. For each of the things | am going to read out, tell me whether you have done it sometimes, quite often,

many times or never.

1.1 Giving blood

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

Never 84,3% 84,5% 84,1% 93,6% 83,5% 78,8%
Sometimes 11,7% 11,1% 12,4% 51% 13,3% 14,9%
Quite often 3,0% 3,6% 2,4% ,8% 2,6% 4,8%
Many times 7% ,5% ,8% ,3% ,6% 1,0%
NA ,3% ,3% ,3% ,3% 5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

1.2 Attending fund-raising concerts

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
ased on: (N=
Based N 1475 757 718 393 498 584

Never
Sometimes
Quite often
Many times
DK

NA
TOTAL

73,8% 71,9% 75,8%
21,8% 22,9% 20,8%

3,0% 3,4% 2,5%
,8% 1,1% ,6%
,3% 4% ,3%
3% A% A%

100,0% 100,0% = 100,0%

74,6% 73,7% 73,3%
23,4% 20,7% 21,7%
1,8% 3,2% 3,6%

,3% 1,2% 9%
,8% 2%
4% ,3%

100,0% = 100,0%  100,0%

Based on: group of young people

1.3 Donating money to countries or people in need

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

Never
Sometimes
Quite often
Many times
DK

NA
TOTAL

Based on: group of young people
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52,1% 54,3% 49,7%
36,5% 35,5% 37,6%

7,6% 6,7% 8,5%
3,5% 2,9% 4,0%
1% A%
3% 4% %

100,0% 100,0%  100,0%

55,0% 54,8% 47,8%

36,6% 32,3% 40,1%

5,9% 8,2% 8,2%

2,5% 4,2% 3,4%
2%

2% 5%

100,0% = 100,0%  100,0%



1.4. Talking with friends or colleagues about needy people or countries
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Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) | (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Never 16,6% 19,2% 13,9% 20,4% 15,3% 15,2%
Sometimes 45,3% 47,2% 43,3% 48,3% 46,2% 42,5%
Quite often 24,7% 22,9% 26,6% 19,6% 23,3% 29,3%
Many times 13,2% 10,7% 15,7% 11,2% 15,1% 12,8%
DK % 3% 3% 2%

NA % 1% 1% 3% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% @ 100,0%  100,0% 100,0%  100,0%

Based on: group of young people
1.5 Dedicating some spare time to an activity to help others
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) | (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Never 70,0% 72,0% 67,8% 69,7% 71,7% 68,7%
Sometimes 21,4% 21,0% 21,7% 23,9% 18,1% 22,4%
Quite often 4,6% 3,7% 5,6% 3,1% 5,0% 5,3%
Many times 3,2% 2,5% 3,9% 2,5% 4,2% 2,7%
DK % % % 4%

NA 7% 7% ,8% ,8% ,6% ,9%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% @ 100,0%  100,0% 100,0%  100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P2. Do you agree or disagree with the donation on behalf of the Spanish state of 0.7% of

underdeveloped countries?

its GDP to help

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

| agree 82,6% 82,2% 83,1% 80,7% 81,7% 84,8%
| do not agree or disagree (DO NOT READ) 5,8% 6,1% 5,6% 4,.3% 6,0% 6,7%
| disagree 8,6% 9,0% 8,2% 9,4% 10,2% 6,7%
DK 2,3% 1,8% 2,8% 4,6% 1,8% 1,2%
NA ,6% ,9% ,3% 1,0% 2% 7%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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P3. Some say we should solve our country’s needs first and then pay attention to other countries. Do you

agree or disagree with this statement?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

| agree 54,4% 55,6% 53,1% 56,7% 54,4% 52,7%
| don’t agree or disagree (NO LEER) 14,8% 14,3% 15,3% 10,9% 14,9% 17,3%
| disagree 28,3% 27,5% 29,2% 28,5% 28,3% 28,3%
DK 1,6% 1,3% 1,8% 3,1% 1,4% 7%
NA ,9% 1,3% ,6% ,8% 1,0% 1,0%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P4. To what extent would you say there is poverty in Spain: A lot, Quite a lot, Not a lot or None at all?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

Alot 10,8% 9,2% 12,4% 9,2% 12,9% 10,1%
Quite a lot 40,4% 37,8% 43,2% 37,4% 38,6% 44,0%
Not a lot 42,9% 45,8% 39,8% 48,6% 42,4% 39,6%
None at all 3,7% 4,8% 2,5% 3,1% 3,6% 4,1%
DK 2,0% 2,1% 1,9% 1,5% 2,4% 2,1%
NA 2% ,3% A% ,3% 2% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P5. Out of the following, which one do you think is the main situation affecting some needy people in our

country?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
They are unlucky 8,1% 8,7% 7,5% 10,4% 8,2% 6,5%
Laziness and lack of willingness 24,5% 27,1% 21,9% 22,9% 26,9% 23,6%
Social injustice 43,9% 39,2% 48,9% 42,2% 41,8% 46,9%
It is an inevitable part of progress 16,5% 18,5% 14,3% 16,8% 15,9% 16,8%
DK 5,5% 4,9% 6,1% 7,6% 5,6% 3,9%
NA 1,4% 1,6% 1,3% 1,6% 2,2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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P6. Do you think that in the last two years the differences between poor and rich people have become
greater, have remained the same or have decreased?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

They have increased 50,4% 50,9% 49,9% 44,5% 52,0% 52,9%
They have remained stable 34,7% 36,1% 33,3% 38,2% 34,1% 32,9%
They have decreased 8,3% 7,5% 9,2% 9,4% 7,0% 8,7%
DK 6,4% 5,3% 7,5% 7,9% 6,4% 5,3%
NA 2% ,3% % 4% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P7. In general, do you think that the differences between poor and rich countries are increasing, remaining
stable or decreasing?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=)) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

They have increased 67,3% 67,8% 66,7% 60,3% 70,9% 68,8%
They have remained stable 20,9% 20,5% 21,3% 24,9% 19,7% 19,2%
They have decreased 6,6% 6,9% 6,3% 7,6% 5,4% 6,8%
DK 51% 4,6% 5,6% 6,9% 4,0% 4,8%
NA 2% ,3% A% 3% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% @ 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P8. Recently the topic of solidarity has become very popular; to what extent do you agree or disagree with
the following statements?

8.1 Solidarity begins in one’s self

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

Indeed 44,0% 41,3% 46,8% 40,5% 45,2% 45,4%
Quite so 43,9% 46,8% 40,9% 47,6% 43,0% 42,3%
Not really 7,5% 7,4% 7,7% 8,1% 7,6% 7,0%
Not at all 2,6% 3,0% 2,1% 2,0% 1,8% 3,6%
DK 1,6% 1,1% 2,2% 1,8% 1,8% 1,4%
NA ,3% A% ,3% ,6% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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8.2 Real solidarity is about fulfilling our obligations

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Indeed 26,6% 25,0% 28,4% 22,4% 25,9% 30,1%
Quite so 46,4% 47,7% 45,1% 52,2% 44,8% 44,0%
Not really 18,9% 18,5% 19,4% 17,3% 21,1% 18,2%
Not at all 3,7% 4,8% 2,6% 2,5% 3,8% 4,5%
DK 3,3% 2,9% 3,8% 4,8% 3,4% 2,2%
NA ,9% 1,2% 7% ,8% 1,0% 1,0%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% @ 100,0%  100,0% 100,0%  100,0%
Based on: group of young people
8.3 Solidarity means taking others into consideration
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=)) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Indeed 52,1% 49,3% 55,2% 48,6% 50,2% 56,2%
Quite so 42,6% 44,4% 40,8% 46,6% 43,6% 39,2%
Not really 3,7% 4,5% 2,9% 3,6% 4,6% 3,1%
Not at all 7% 1,2% 1% 3% ,6% 1,0%
DK 5% 5% ,6% ,8% ,8% 2%
NA 3% % 4% 3% 2% 3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% @ 100,0%  100,0% 100,0%  100,0%

Based on: group of young people

8.4 Solidarity means sharing and giving (time, money or whatever we have)

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=)) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

Indeed 49,0% 47,0% 50,1% 49,1% 47,2% 50,5%
Quite so 41,6% 41,0% 42,2% 45,5% 41,8% 38,7%
Not really 6,0% 7,5% 4,3% 2,5% 7,4% 7,0%
Not at all 1,7% 2,6% 7% 1,0% 1,6% 2,2%
DK 1,2% 1,2% 1,3% 1,5% 1,6% 7%
NA ,5% 7% 4% ,3% A% ,9%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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P9. To what extent do you think you have been educated for solidarity at school...?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

A lot 18,6% 14,1% 23,3% 20,1% 18,5% 17,6%
Quite a lot 44,6% 46,2% 42,9% 49,6% 47,4% 38,9%
Not a lot 29,8% 31,8% 27,6% 27,0% 26,5% 34,4%
Not at all 5,6% 6,1% 5,0% 2,8% 6,2% 6,8%
DK ,8% ,9% 7% ,6% 1,5%
NA 7% ,8% ,6% 5% 8% 7%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% @ 100,0%  100,0% 100,0%  100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P10. To what extent do you think each of these factors makes a contribution towards favouring solidarity
feelings and practices: A lot, Quite a lot, Not a lot or Not at all?

10.1 Family
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=)) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Alot 46,3% 44,1% 48,6% 42,7% 46,4% 48,6%
Quite a lot 42,6% 44,0% 41,2% 47,3% 42,8% 39,4%
Not a lot 9,5% 10,0% 8,9% 9,7% 8,6% 10,1%
Not at all ,9% 1,2% ,6% ,3% 1,4% ,9%
DK ,5% ,5% ,6% ,8% 7%
NA 1% A% A% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
10.2 Friends
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Alot 20,5% 18,5% 22,7% 19,3% 20,1% 21,7%
Quite a lot 45,2% 43,1% 47,5% 42,0% 47,2% 45,7%
Not a lot 29,6% 33,4% 25,5% 32,8% 28,7% 28,1%
Not at all 3,8% 4,5% 3,1% 5,9% 3,4% 2,7%
DK A% A% A% ,6% 5%
NA ,5% % ,8% 1,2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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10.3 The media
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Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
A lot 16,2% 15,1% 17,4% 16,0% 14,7% 17,6%
Quite a lot 38,7% 37,1% 40,4% 41,5% 35,5% 39,6%
Not a lot 34,4% 35,8% 32,9% 34,1% 38,0% 31,5%
Not at all 9,1% 10,6% 7,5% 6,4% 10,4% 9,8%
DK 1,3% 1,3% 1,3% 2,0% 1,2% ,9%
NA ,3% A% ,6% 2% 7%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
10.4 The church
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
A lot 17,7% 15,5% 20,1% 22,6% 15,5% 16,3%
Quite a lot 34,1% 33,0% 352% 35,9% 35,3% 31,8%
Not a lot 25,6% 27,9% 23,1% 25,2% 24,3% 26,9%
Not at all 17,8% 19,3% 16,3% 11,5% 20,3% 20,0%
DK 4,1% 3,8% 4,5% 4,8% 4,0% 3,8%
NA 7% ,5% ,8% ,6% 1,2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% @ 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
10.5 Political parties
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=)) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
A lot 3,3% 3,2% 3,5% 3,1% 4,4% 2,6%
Quite a lot 14,2% 14,1% 14,3% 19,8% 11,8% 12,5%
Not a lot 45,2% 44,1% 46,2% 45,5% 45,6% 44,5%
Not at all 33,7% 34,9% 32,5% 26,7% 34,9% 37,3%
DK 3,1% 3,2% 3,1% 4,6% 2,8% 2,4%
NA ,5% ,5% 4% ,3% A% 7%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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10.6 Associations and organisations

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
A lot 27,2% 26,0% 28,4% 29,0% 28,1% 25,2%
Quite a lot 48,5% 47,7% 49,4% 48,1% 47,2% 50,0%
Not a lot 16,1% 17,3% 14,8% 15,0% 17,9% 15,2%
Not at all 4,5% 5,3% 3,6% 4,3% 4,2% 4,8%
DK 2,8% 3,0% 2,6% 2,8% 2,2% 3,4%
NA ,9% 7% 1,1% ,8% A% 1,4%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
10.7 Teaching and education
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
A lot 22,0% 18,5% 25,8% 24,7% 21,3% 20,9%
Quite a lot 51,0% 51,7% 50,3% 52,9% 52,0% 48,8%
Not a lot 22,7% 25,1% 20,2% 19,6% 22,7% 24,8%
Not at all 3,1% 3,7% 2,4% 2,0% 3,0% 3,8%
DK 7% 7% 7% ,3% ,6% 1,0%
NA ,5% 4% 7% ,5% 4% 7%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% @ 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
10.8 The State
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=)) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
A lot 6,4% 5,9% 6,8% 7,9% 6,4% 5,3%
Quite a lot 22,6% 23,1% 22,0% 29,5% 19,1% 20,9%
Not a lot 48,1% 46,8% 49,4% 43,3% 49,8% 49,8%
Not at all 18,5% 19,9% 17,0% 12,7% 20,3% 20,9%
DK 3,9% 3,8% 4,0% 6,1% 4,0% 2,4%
NA ,5% 4% 7% ,5% A% 7%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

EJ113 — OPINION POLL (3rd survey 2006)
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10.9 City Councils

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=)) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

Alot 5,6% 5,3% 5,8% 6,4% 5,8% 4,8%
Quite a lot 23,1% 22,5% 23,7% 25,7% 20,5% 23,5%
Not a lot 48,1% 49,0% 47,2% 46,3% 50,2% 47,6%
Not at all 18,6% 18,9% 18,2% 15,3% 19,3% 20,2%
DK 4,1% 3,8% 4,3% 5,9% 3,8% 3,1%
NA ,6% 5% 7% 5% 4% ,9%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% @ 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P11. Here are some types of volunteer work that young people
could be the most appealing to young people like you?

statistics-injuve

and adults do in their spare time. Which one

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

Restoring Artistic Heritage, cultural events 3,5% 4.4% 2,5% 2,0% 4,4% 3,6%
Sanitation, Health (hospitals, etc.) 9,2% 7,3% I1,1% 9,2% 9,0% 9,2%
People with AIDS 2,2% 1,6% 2,8% 2,8% 2,0% 1,9%
Disabled people 10,6% 11,2% 9,9% 10,9% 9,2% 11,5%
Elderly people 7,9% 6,2% 9,6% 6,4% 6,0% 10,4%
Drug addicts/Alcoholics 7,3% 7,4% 7,1% 9,4% 8,0% 51%
Children /youngsters 13,8% 11,2% 16,6% 13,5% 13,7% 14,2%
Third World and countries in conflict 11,1% 11,2% 11,0% 10,4% 10,4% 12,2%
Ecology / Environment 9,7% 14,0% 5,2% 10,9% 9,4% 9,1%
Immigrants 5,4% 5,7% 5,2% 51% 6,0% 51%
Poverty 6,6% 7,3% 6,0% 7,1% 6,0% 6,8%
Assistance / emergencies 3,1% 4.1% 2,1% 1,5% 4,4% 3,1%
Women 2,9% ,9% 5,0% 2,8% 3,8% 2,2%
Dependence 9% 4% 1,4% 1,3% 8% 7%
DK 5,0% 5,9% 4,0% 5,3% 6,2% 3,8%
NA ,9% 1,2% ,6% 1,3% A% 1,0%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% @ 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P12. Are you currently working as a volunteer for an organisation?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Yes, | am 10,0% 8,6% 11,6% 9,2% 11,0% 9,8%
No, I'm not but | was 18,0% 17,2% 18,8% 10,4% 19,5% 21,7%
No, | have never done it 71,9% 74,1% 69,6% 80,4% 69,5% 68,3%
NA 1% A% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

EJ113 — OPINION POLL (3rd survey 2006)
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P13. When was the last time you

collaborated for a volunteer organisation?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women | 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (148) (65) (83) (36) (55) (57)
In the last month 56,1% 49,2% 61,4% 52,8% 54,5% 59,6%
In the last three months 14,2% 21,5% 8,4% 16,7% 10,9% 15,8%
In the last year 15,5% 15,4% 15,7% 16,7% 20,0% 10,5%
Over a year ago 10,8% 10,8% 10,8% 8,3% 12,7% 10,5%
DK 7% 1,2% 2,8%
NA 2,7% 3,1% 2,4% 2,8% 1,8% 3,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: young people who are currently collaborating
P14. Have you ever considered working as a volunteer for an organisation?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1oél) (561) (500) (316) (346) (399)
No, | haven’t 57,7% 60,8% 54,2% 64,2% 54,6% 55,1%
Yes, | have 41,6% 38,5% 45,0% 34,5% 45,1% 44,1%
NA ,8% 7% ,8% 1,3% ,3% ,8%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: young people who have never collaborated for an organisation
P15. Why, after having considered the idea, did you not end up collaborating?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (441) (216) (225) (109) (156) (176)
| have no time 45,6% 44,9% 46,2% 36,7% 48,1% 48,9%
| have not thought about it seriously 27,2% 30,1% 24,4% 28,4% 25,0% 28,4%
Convenience 7,9% 9,7% 6,2% 4,6% 8,3% 9,7%
No organisation has ever suggested it 8,4% 6,5% 10,2% 15,6% 6,4% 5,7%
| don’t think | could help that much 2,3% 2,3% 2,2% 2,8% 2,6% 1,7%
'I:r?l:nn‘;z want to work by myself, without my 9% 9% 9% 1.8% 3%
Other reasons 5,9% 4.6% 7,1% 6,4% 7,1% 4.5%
DK ,9% 1,8% 3,7%
NA ,9% ,9% ,9% 1,3% 1,1%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: young people who have never collaborated with an organisation but have thought about it

EJ113 — OPINION POLL (3rd survey 2006)
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P16. Are you currently working for a volunteer organisation by giving an economic contribution on a regular

basis?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Yes, | am 12,5% 10,4% 14,8% 10,2% 11,0% 15,4%
No, | am no longer doing it, but | have done 13,4% 13.3% 13.5% 10.7% 14,3% 14,6%
before
No, | have never done it 73,9% 76,1% 71,6% 79,1% 74,5% 69,9%
NA 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P17. Do you usually take part in solidarity actions of some sort (helping neighbours, people, protecting
nature, etc), even if you haven’t worked doing volunteer work for an organisation?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Yes, | usually do 39,4% 37,6% 41,2% 35,6% 39,4% 42,0%
No, | usually don’t 60,1% 61,8% 58,2% 63,9% 60,0% 57,5%
NA ,5% ,5% ,6% ,5% ,6% ,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P18. Have you ever taken part in a solidarity action carried out due to an extraordinary event (wars, natural
disasters) even if it was not as a volunteer working for an organisation?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Yes, | have 33,8% 32,8% 34,8% 30,5% 32,1% 37,3%
No, | haven’t 65,8% 66,8% 64,8% 69,0% 67,5% 62,3%
NA ,4% 4% 4% ,5% 4% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

EJ113 — OPINION POLL (3rd survey 2006)
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P19. At what level do you feel closer to solidarity actions...?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

Local (neighbourhood) 23,9% 23,6% 24,1% 29,0% 22,5% 21,6%
Municipal 12,9% 14,1% 11,6% 12,7% 12,2% 13,5%
Regional 3,8% 4,1% 3,5% 2,3% 4,4% 4,3%
National 8,3% 8,9% 7,8% 8,9% 7,2% 8,9%
International 12,8% I11,1% 14,6% 11,7% 13,5% 13,0%
Either one 27,1% 26,2% 28,1% 21,6% 27,9% 30,1%
DK 8,7% 9,6% 7,7% 10,7% 9,8% 6,3%
NA 2,5% 2,4% 2,6% 3,1% 2,4% 2,2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% = 100,0%  100,0% 100,0%  100,0%

Based on: group of young people

statistics-injuve

P20. Are there any people you know who are currently working doing volunteer work for an association?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

Yes, in my family 22,2% 23,1% 21,3% 19,6% 23,1% 23,3%
Yes, out of my friends 16,9% 17,2% 16,6% 13,0% 19,3% 17,5%
Yes, other people 3,3% 3,4% 3,1% 3,8% 2,6% 3,4%
No 53,4% 51,7% 55,2% 57,5% 51,6% 52,1%
DK 3,9% 4,1% 3,8% 5,9% 3,2% 3,3%
NA ,3% ,5% A% ,3% 2% ,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P21. Do you know whether your City Council develops volunteer projects?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Yes 30,5% 30,6% 30,4% 28,0% 31,5% 31,3%
No 62,6% 62,1% 63,1% 62,3% 61,8% 63,4%
NA 6,9% 7,3% 6,5% 9,7% 6,6% 5,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

EJ113 — OPINION POLL (3rd survey 2006)
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P22. Rate from 1 to 10 the importance you award to volunteer work in your city, bearing in mind that 1
means 'Not very important' and 10 'very important’

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
1-2 3,8% 3,6% 4,0% 2,8% 4,0% 4,3%
34 7,8% 8,3% 7,2% 8,1% 7,8% 7,5%
5-6 26,5% 28,7% 24,2% 26,5% 25,3% 27,6%
7-8 31,9% 31,6% 32,3% 34,4% 31,9% 30,3%
9-10 17,2% 14,9% 19,5% 14,8% 18,9% 17,3%
DK/NA 12,8% 12,9% 12,7% 13,5% 12,0% 13,0%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% = 100,0%  100,0% 100,0%  100,0%
... Based on: (N=) (1286) (659) (627) (340) (438) (508)
... Average | to 10 6,67 6,56 6,78 6,64 6,75 6,61

Based on: group of young people

EJ113 — OPINION POLL (3rd survey 2006)
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P23. In your opinion, and given the references you have, the number of volunteers in your town or city is...

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

Very low 11,3% 11,9% 10,7% 12,0% 11,2% 11,0%
Quite low 36,3% 35,5% 37,0% 38,7% 35,9% 34,9%
Normal 27,5% 27,3% 27,7% 24,9% 29,1% 27,9%
Quite high 5,2% 5,7% 4,7% 51% 4,8% 5,7%
Very high 5% 5% 4% ,8% 2% 5%
DK 18,2% 18,2% 18,2% 17,0% 17,7% 19,5%
NA ,9% ,8% 1,1% 1,5% 1,0% 5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% @ 100,0%  100,0%  100,0%  100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P24. Bearing in mind the following features, what do imagine volunteer workers are like?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=)) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Yes 79,7% 80,2% 79,2% 77,6% 79,3% 81,5%
No 16,6% 16,5% 16,7% 18,6% 17,3% 14,7%
Young people
DK 3,3% 2,9% 3,8% 3,6% 3,4% 3,1%
NA ,3% A% ,3% ,3% 7%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%
Yes 67,7% 68,4% 66,9% 68,4% 67,1% 67,6%
. . No 24,2% 23,1% 25,3% 24,4% 23,5% 24,7%
With qualifications
DK 7,5% 7,5% 7,4% 6,9% 9,2% 6,3%
NA 7% ,9% A% ,3% 2% 1,4%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%
Yes 60,4% 63,5% 57,1% 62,1% 58,4% 61,0%
Men No 30,9% 28,3% 33,7% 30,5% 31,7% 30,5%
DK 6,5% 6,1% 7,0% 5,9% 7,8% 5,8%
NA 2,2% 2,1% 2,2% 1,5% 2,0% 2,7%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%
Yes 59,3% 58,8% 59,7% 55,7% 56,4% 64,0%
. . No 32,5% 32,9% 32,0% 36,9% 33,7% 28,4%
People with a job
DK 7,5% 7,5% 7,4% 6,6% 9,2% 6,5%
NA ,8% ,8% ,8% ,8% ,6% 1,0%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%
Yes 32,3% 33,3% 31,2% 34,1% 30,7% 32,4%
People who don’t have No 59,5% 58,5% 60,4% 59,5% 58,4% 60,3%
anything else to do DK 7.5% 7.4% 7.7% 6,4% 9,8% 6,3%
NA 7% ,8% 7% 1,0% 1,0%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%
Yes 34,8% 35,7% 34,0% 33,6% 34,1% 36,3%
People in high or middle No 54,1% 52,7% 55,6% 56,7% 54,6% 51,9%
classes DK 9,8% 10,2% 9,5% 8,4% 10,2% 10,4%
NA 1,2% 1,5% 1,0% 1,3% 1,0% 1,4%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people (continued)
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P24. Bearing in mind the following features, what do imagine volunteer workers are like?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Yes 82,1% 81,4% 82,9% 84,0% 80,3% 82,4%
No 11,3% 12,2% 10,4% I1,5% 11,2% 11,3%
Women
DK 4,9% 4,9% 5,0% 3,1% 6,8% 4,6%
NA 1,6% 1,6% 1,7% 1,5% 1,6% 1,7%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Yes 60,5% 61,8% 59,2% 67,9% 56,0% 59,4%
People who want to have a No 31,7% 30,4% 33,1% 25,4% 35,7% 32,5%
clear conscience DK 7,0% 7,1% 6,8% 6,6% 7,2% 7,0%
NA 7% 7% ,8% 1,0% 1,0%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Yes 81,2% 79,9% 82,5% 82,4% 78,9% 82,2%
. No 10,8% 12,3% 9,3% 10,7% 12,4% 9,6%
People who are efficient
DK 7,1% 7,0% 7.2% 6,4% 7,8% 7,0%
NA ,9% ,8% 1,0% ,5% ,8% 1,2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Yes 31,5% 31,3% 31,6% 31,3% 31,1% 31,8%
Not very consistent people, |\, 577%  588%  565%  60,3%  558%  57.5%
who only take part o N N N o N
occasionally DK 10,2% 9,4% 11,0% 8,4% 12,4% 9,4%
NA 7% ,5% ,8% ,6% 1,2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Yes 67,5% 67,8% 67,1% 67,2% 66,3% 68,7%
. ) . No 19,4% 19,0% 19,8% 20,4% 20,1% 18,2%
People with family stability
DK 12,1% 12,2% 12,0% 11,7% 12,9% 11,6%
NA 1,1% 1,1% 1,1% ,8% ,8% 1,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Yes 59,8% 62,1% 57,4% 58,3% 57,4% 62,8%
Wealthy people, with No 28,4% 27,3% 29,5% 30,5% 29,3% 26,2%
economic stability DK 10,9% 9,9% 12,0% 10,4% 12,4% 9,9%
NA ,9% 7% 1,1% ,8% ,8% 1,0%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
Yes 65,8% 66,1% 65,6% 71,8% 62,7% 64,6%
. No 26,2% 26,2% 26,2% 22,1% 27,7% 27,6%
Religious people
DK 6,6% 6,2% 7,1% 5,3% 8,0% 6,3%
NA 1,4% 1,6% 1,1% ,8% 1,6% 1,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

EJ113 — OPINION POLL (3rd survey 2006)

statistics-injuve

19



statistics-injuve

P25. Out of the following motivations that one may have to do volunteer work, what importance what you
award to each one of them: A lot, Quite a lot, Not a lot or None at all?

25.1 Feeling useful

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
A lot 36,5% 33,9% 39,1% 32,6% 351% 40,2%
Quite a lot 51,1% 53,4% 48,6% 52,2% 52,0% 49,5%
Not a lot 9,3% 9,8% 8,8% 10,7% 10,2% 7,5%
None at all 1,8% 2,0% 1,5% 2,8% 1,0% 1,7%
DK 1,2% ,8% 1,7% 1,8% 1,2% ,9%
NA 2% A% ,3% 4% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
25.2 Personal ambition to access the labour market
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=)) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
A lot 9,8% 9,8% 9,7% 7,1% 9,4% 11,8%
Quite a lot 27,7% 28,3% 27,0% 27,7% 29,9% 25,7%
Not a lot 38,8% 37,9% 39,8% 41,0% 36,3% 39,6%
None at all 18,3% 18,2% 18,4% 18,1% 18,3% 18,5%
DK 5,2% 5,5% 4,7% 6,1% 5,6% 4,1%
NA ,3% ,3% ,3% A% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
25.3 Offering a social service to the community
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women = 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=)) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Alot 34,5% 32,0% 37,2% 30,5% 351% 36,6%
Quite a lot 52,5% 54,4% 50,4% 55,7% 49,2% 53,1%
Not a lot 9,3% 9,8% 8,8% 8,7% 11,8% 7,5%
None at all 1,5% 1,8% 1,1% 1,5% 2,0% 1,0%
DK 2,1% 1,8% 2,4% 3,6% 1,6% 1,5%
NA 1% A% A% 2% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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25.4 Relating with people
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Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
A lot 20,0% 18,1% 22,0% 19,1% 18,9% 21,6%
Quite a lot 54,4% 54,7% 54,0% 56,0% 53,8% 53,8%
Not a lot 19,7% 21,3% 18,0% 18,3% 20,7% 19,7%
None at all 3,1% 2,8% 3,5% 2,5% 3,8% 2,9%
DK 2,6% 2,8% 2,4% 3,6% 2,6% 1,9%
NA ,3% 4% A% ,5% 2% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
25.5 Religious beliefs
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
A lot 21,2% 20,6% 21,7% 21,1% 18,5% 23,5%
Quite a lot 38,4% 37,8% 39,1% 39,7% 37,1% 38,7%
Not a lot 29,1% 28,8% 29,4% 29,5% 31,7% 26,5%
None at all 7,9% 9,4% 6,3% 5,3% 9,4% 8,2%
DK 3,1% 3,0% 3,1% 4,1% 2,8% 2,6%
NA 4% 4% 4% ,3% 4% ,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% @ 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
25.6 Moral beliefs
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=)) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
A lot 28,6% 27,6% 29,7% 24,7% 27,7% 32,0%
Quite a lot 52,5% 52,7% 52,2% 56,0% 50,8% 51,5%
Not a lot 13,0% 13,7% 12,3% 13,2% 15,9% 10,4%
None at all 2,4% 2,8% 1,9% 1,5% 2,0% 3,3%
DK 3,1% 2,8% 3,3% 4,1% 3,0% 2,4%
NA ,5% 4% ,6% ,5% ,6% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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25.7 Giving a good image
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Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
A lot 11,0% 10,6% 11,4% 11,2% 11,2% 10,6%
Quite a lot 30,4% 32,5% 28,3% 32,6% 29,7% 29,6%
Not a lot 38,0% 37,5% 38,6% 38,4% 37,6% 38,2%
None at all 16,5% 15,7% 17,3% 13,2% 17,3% 18,0%
DK 3,9% 3,6% 4,2% 4,3% 4,0% 3,4%
NA 2% A% ,3% ,3% 2% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
25.8 Social or political pressure
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
A lot 2,8% 2,6% 2,9% 2,8% 2,0% 3,4%
Quite a lot 11,9% 11,5% 12,4% 13,7% 9,8% 12,5%
Not a lot 45,6% 47,6% 43,5% 43,0% 46,4% 46,6%
None at all 33,4% 32,5% 34,4% 32,3% 351% 32,7%
DK 6,0% 5,3% 6,7% 7,6% 6,4% 4,5%
NA ,3% ,5% A% ,5% 2% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% @ 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
25.9 Using spare time
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=)) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
A lot 9,2% 8,9% 9,6% 9,4% 8,6% 9,6%
Quite a lot 38,5% 39,1% 37,9% 38,2% 38,2% 39,0%
Not a lot 36,5% 36,2% 36,8% 36,6% 35,9% 36,8%
None at all 12,3% 12,2% 12,4% 11,7% 12,9% 12,2%
DK 3,3% 3,4% 3,1% 3,8% 4,0% 2,2%
NA ,3% ,3% ,3% ,3% A% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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25.10 Because it’s fashionable

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

A lot 2,7% 2,4% 3,1% 2,5% 2,8% 2,7%
Quite a lot 17,6% 18,1% 17,0% 16,5% 17,3% 18,5%
Not a lot 40,9% 41,1% 40,7% 39,9% 41,4% 41,1%
None at all 32,9% 32,1% 33,7% 34,1% 33,1% 31,8%
DK 5,5% 5,8% 5.2% 6,4% 4,8% 5,5%
NA 5% 5% 4% 5% ,6% 3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% @ 100,0%  100,0% 100,0%  100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P26. Do you think volunteers should get some kind of compensation for their work?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Yes 43,8% 46,9% 40,5% 45,8% 40,8% 45,0%
No 51,9% 48,3% 55,6% 49,9% 54,8% 50,7%
DK 4,0% 4,2% 3,8% 4,1% 4,0% 3,9%
NA ,3% ,5% % ,3% 4% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: group of young people
P26a. What type of compensation is the most suitable one?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (646) (355) (291) (180) (203) (263)
Tax benefits 14,1% 18,9% 8,2% 6,1% 14,8% 19,0%
Discounts or free use of public services 35,4% 352% 35,7% 37,8% 32,5% 36,1%
Promotions at work 41,0% 36,3% 46,7% 46,1% 43,3% 35,7%
DK 8,4% 8,7% 7,9% 9,4% 7,4% 8,4%
NA 1,1% ,8% 1,4% ,6% 2,0% ,8%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: young people who think volunteers should obtain some kind of compensation
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P27. Which one of the following statements do you agree with most?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Vqu.n'.ceer Yvork should be dealt with by the 24.7% 25.2% 24.2% 23.9% 24,1% 25.9%
administration

It should be dealt with by both of them 70,1% 70,5% 69,6% 69,0% 70,5% 70,5%
NA 5,2% 4,2% 6,1% 7,1% 5,4% 3,6%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

statistics-injuve

P28. Which do you think should be the role played by public administration in connection with volunteer

work?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Promotion of volunteer work 25,8% 26,2% 25,5% 27,0% 25,1% 25,7%
Financial funding of organisations 38,1% 38,3% 37,9% 36,9% 40,6% 36,8%
Regulation and control of organisations 24,5% 23,9% 25,1% 19,8% 22,9% 28,9%
Another role 1,2% 1,5% 1,0% ,8% 1,4% 1,4%
None ,9% ,9% 1,0% 1,3% 1,2% ,5%
DK 8,2% 7,7% 8,8% 12,7% 8,2% 51%
NA 1,2% 1,6% ,8% 1,5% ,6% 1,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P29. Changing the subject, when talking about politics we normally use the expression left and right. In this

card the boxes go from left to right. In which box would you go?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=)) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

(1+2) Left 8,9% 10,7% 7,1% 7,6% 8,0% 10,6%
(3+4) 24,2% 25,1% 23,3% 20,1% 25,5% 25,9%
(5+6) 27,2% 26,3% 28,1% 25,4% 28,9% 26,9%
(7+8) 7,3% 7,9% 6,5% 6,6% 6,8% 8,0%
(9+10) Right 1,6% 1,6% 1,5% 1,5% 2,0% 1,2%
DK 16,9% 15,1% 18,9% 26,0% 13,9% 13,5%
NA 13,9% 13,3% 14,5% 12,7% 14,9% 13,9%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%
... Based on (Based on: (N=)) (1020) (542) (478) (241) (355) (424)

... Average | to 10 4,47 4,40 4,54 4,56 4,52 4,37
... Typical deviation 1,86 1,94 1,77 1,85 1,87 1,86

Based on: group of young people
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P30. How old did you turn

on your last birthday?

Sex
Total

Men Women

Based on: (N=)
15-19

20-24

25-29

TOTAL

Based on: group of young people

P31. Sex:

(1475) (757 (718)
26,6% 264%  269%
33,8% 336% 34,0%
39,6% 40,0%  39,1%

100,0%  100,0%  100,0%

Age groups (3)
Total

15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=)
Men

Women
TOTAL

Based on: group of young people

(1475) | (393)  (498)  (584)
513% 509%  510%  51.9%
487%  49,1%  49,0%  48,1%

100,0% 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%
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P32. Can you tell me your nationality?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Spanish 89,3% 92,3% 86,1% 91,6% 89,4% 87,7%
Romanian 1,0% 7% 1,4% ,8% 1,6% 7%
Colombian ,9% 4% 1,5% ,8% ,6% 1,4%
Chinese % ,3% 4%
Ecuadorian 1,9% 1,5% 2,4% 1,8% 1,6% 2,2%
Bolivian ,8% 7% 1,0% ,8% ,6% 1,0%
Argentinean 7% 7% 7% ,5% 1,4%
Portuguese % % % 4%
Austrian % % 2%
British 1% ,3% ,3% 2%
Moroccan 1,4% 8% 1,9% 8% 2,6% 7%
German % % 2%
Russian 2% % 3% 2% 3%
Dominican 4% 3% 6% 8% 5%
Polish % % 2%
Brazilian ,3% 1% ,6% 2% 7%
Venezuelan 2% 4% 2% ,3%
French % % % ,3%
Peruvian ,3% ,3% ,3% ,3% A% 2%
Mauritanian % 1% 2%
Bulgarian 2% ,3% A% ,8%
Malian 1% A% 2%
Senegalese 1% A% 2%
Guinean 1% A% 2%
Estonian 1% A% 2%
Uruguayan 2% ,3% A% A% 2%
Nicaraguan 1% A% 2%
Paraguayan % % 2%
Mexican % % 2%
Swiss % % 2%
Chilean 1% A% ,3%
Italian 1% A% 2%
Belgian % % 2%
Egyptian % % 2%
Pakistani 2% ,3% A% ,3% 2% 2%
Indian 1% A% A% ,3% 2%
Swedish % A% 2%
NA 1% A% A% ,3% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% @ 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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P32a. What year did you come to Spain?

statistics-injuve

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
N= (156) (57) 99) (32) (53) (71)
1978 ,6% 1,0% 1,4%
1989 ,6% 1,0% 1,9%
1990 ,6% 1,0% 1,9%
1991 1,3% 2,0% 2,8%
1993 ,6% 1,8% 1,4%
1994 ,6% 1,8% 1,9%
1995 1,3% 1,8% 1,0% 3,8%
1996 1,3% 1,8% 1,0% 6,3%
1997 ,6% 1,8% 3,1%
1998 1,3% 3,5% 1,9% 1,4%
1999 5,8% 5,3% 6,1% 7,5% 7,0%
2000 9,6% 12,3% 8,1% 6,3% 5,7% 14,1%
2001 14,7% 14,0% 15,2% 12,5% 13,2% 16,9%
2002 14,1% 12,3% 15,2% 15,6% 15,1% 12,7%
2003 12,8% 14,0% 12,1% 15,6% 9,4% 14,1%
2004 14,7% 10,5% 17,2% 31,3% 5,7% 14,1%
2005 11,5% 12,3% 1,1% 3,1% 20,8% 8,5%
2006 5,8% 5,3% 6,1% 9,4% 5,6%
9998 ,6% 1,0% 3,1%
9999 1,3% 1,8% 1,0% 3,1% 1,9%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%
Based on: young people who are not Spanish
P33. What is your civil (or cohabitation) status?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Single 79,5% 84,5% 74,2% 98,0% 89,2% 58,9%
Married 11,9% 8,3% 15,6% 5% 4,4% 25,9%
Cohabiting with my partner 7,9% 6,6% 9,2% 1,5% 6,0% 13,7%
Divorced 2% % ,3% 5%
Widowed ,3% ,3% A% ,9%
Separated 1% A% 2%
NA % % % 2% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

EJ113 — OPINION POLL (3rd survey 2006)

27



P34. Where do you live most of the year?

statistics-injuve

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
In my family home 67,9% 70,8% 64,8% 93,4% 75,1% 44,5%
In my own home 24,4% 20,7% 28,3% 3,1% 14,9% 46,9%
Sharing a flat with other people 7,5% 8,1% 6,8% 3,3% 9,8% 8,2%
NA ,3% A% % ,3% 2% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P35. About your personal financial situation, which of these situations do you fit into?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

| live on my own income only 28,3% 34,5% 21,7% 5,6% 23,9% 47,3%
| live on my income with help from others 21,2% 20,1% 22,3% 7,1% 24,7% 27,6%
! live on other people’s income, with my own 15.7% 13.3% 18.2% 12.2% 201.7% 13.0%
income

| live on other people’s income only 34,0% 31,3% 36,9% 74,0% 29,5% 11,0%
NA ,8% ,8% ,8% 1,0% 2% 1,2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
P36. In terms of religion, are you a...?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)
Catholic 13,4% 10,6% 16,3% 16,8% 11,0% 13,0%
Practising catholic 50,4% 48,6% 52,2% 51,1% 49,0% 51,0%
Believer of another religion 52% 5,4% 4.9% 3,8% 6,2% 51%
Non-believer 10,8% 11,8% 9,7% 9,4% 11,4% 11,1%
Indifferent 9,2% 9,9% 8,4% 7,6% 10,6% 8,9%
Atheist 10,3% 13,2% 7,2% 11,2% 10,8% 9,2%
NA ,9% ,5% 1,3% ,8% 1,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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P37. In what type of school did you study primary education?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

State school 72,9% 75,7% 69,9% 75,8% 72,5% 71,2%
Religious school 20,3% 17,0% 23,7% 17,0% 19,9% 22,8%
Lay public school 6,0% 6,3% 5,7% 7,1% 6,8% 4,6%
Other answers ,3% 4% ,3% A% ,5%
NA ,5% ,5% 4% A% ,9%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
P38. What is your current situation?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

| am only studying 29,8% 29,3% 30,2% 70,5% 27,9% 3,9%
| am only working 43,7% 48,5% 38,7% 12,2% 41,6% 66,8%
| am working and studying 13,3% 12,2% 14,5% 8,7% 17,3% 13,0%
| am unemployed but | have worked before 6,6% 6,6% 6,7% 2,3% 7,4% 8,9%
| am looking for my first job 2,5% 2,5% 2,5% 4.8% 3,4% 2%
Unpaid housework 3,5% % 7,0% 8% 2,2% 6,3%
Social volunteer work % % 2%
| cannot work (disability, incapacity) A% A% 2%
Another situation % % 2%
NA 4% ,5% ,3% ,8% 2% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% @ 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people
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P39. What is/was your current/last occupation or job? What is/was your job specifically about?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (939) (509) (430) (2)) (330) (518)
Professional, technician and similar professions 16,6% 13,8% 20,0% 4,4% 10,3% 22,8%
Members of t.he vaernmenF, Directives,. 9% 1.0% 7% 6% 12%
Public Administration and private companies
OV{ners and managers of restaurant and hotel 32% 41% 21% 2.7% 41%
businesses, trade and agriculture
Middle management 1,1% 1,0% 1,2% ,3% 1,7%
Depyties and staff in charge of personal 6% 8% 5% 3% 1.0%
services
f5::':'«|1(i;fsworking in administration and similar 9.5% 6.1% 13,5% 33% 7.9% 11,6%
TradesPeopIe, salespeople and similar 12,7% 8.6% 17,4% 13,2% 15.5% 10,8%
professions
Service staff 21,5% 13,0% 31,6% 34,1% 24,5% 17,4%
Qualified and semi-qualified employees 25,1% 39,9% 7,7% 26,4% 28,2% 23,0%
PeoPIe working in agr'icult'ure. and r.\on- 6.9% 9,4% 40% 16,5% 7.3% 5.0%
qualified people not working in agriculture
Armed forces ,3% ,6% ,9%
Lack of information 4% ,8% 1,1% ,6%
NA 1,2% 1,0% 1,4% 1,1% 1,5% 1,0%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: young people who are working or have worked before

P40. And you work/ed as...?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (939) (509) (430) ©@n (330) (518)

Fixed paid worker (salary, o commission,

37,1% 39,1% 34,7% 16,5% 34,2% 42,5%
wages, etc.)

Temporary or interim paid workers (salary,

S 53,1% 50,1% 56,7% 76,9% 60,0% 44,6%
on commission, wages)

Employer or professional with employees 2,1% 2,6% 1,6% 1,1% 1,8% 2,5%
Professional or self-employed (without paid 5.5% 6.3% 47% 1% 2.4% 8,3%
employees)

Family bengfits (without regulated 3% 12% 1,4% 2.2% 9% 1,4%
remuneration)

Member of an association % 2% 2%
Another situation 2% 5% 1,1% 2%
NA ,5% ,6% 5% 1,1% ,6% 4%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% = 100,0%  100,0%  100,0%  100,0%

Based on: young people who are working or have worked before
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P40a. Do/did you work/ed for a public or private organisation, a non-profit private organisation or doing

housework?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (847) (454) (393) (85) @31 (451)
Public administration 7,1% 6,2% 8,1% 2,4% 3,5% 10,4%
Public work 2,2% 2,0% 2,5% 2,4% 1,0% 3,1%
Private company 86,2% 90,5% 81,2% 90,6% 89,7% 82,9%
Non-profit organisation 7% 4% 1,0% 1,0% 7%
Domestic service 3,1% 2% 6,4% 4.7% 3,9% 2,2%
Others ,5% 7% ,3% ,6% 4%
NA 2% ,5% ,3% 2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% @ 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: young people who are working or have worked as paid workers
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P41. What is the main activity of the business or organisation you work/ed for?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (939) (509) (430) ©on (330) (518)
Agrisultural and. cattle production, forestry, 3.0% 3.1% 2.8% 33% 33% 2.7%
hunting and fishing
Energy, gxtraction and preparation of 1% 2% 2%
combustibles
E)ftraction and .tran.sfer of non-energetic 5% 8% 2% 3% 8%
minerals, chemical industry
Metallurgy, machinery and electric materials 2,2% 3,5% 7% 1,1% 3,0% 1,9%
Transportation materials and precision 5.1% 8,3% | 4% 44% 5.2% 5.2%
instruments
Foods, drinks and tobacco 9% 1,2% 5% 1,5%
Textile, leather, shoes and tailoring 2,7% 2,2% 3,3% 4.4% 3,0% 2,1%
Other manufacturing industries 1,0% 8% 1,2% ,9% 1,2%
Construction 4,8% 6,3% 3,0% 6,6% 5.2% 4,2%
Wholesale and retail 10,5% 18,1% 1,6% 12,1% 10,0% 10,6%
Restaurants, cafés and hotels 15,8% 10,6% 21,9% 14,3% 19,4% 13,7%
Repairs 12,1% 11,8% 12,6% 20,9% 15,2% 8,7%
Transportation and communication 2,2% 3,7% ,5% 6,6% 2,1% 1,5%
Finance, insurance and real estate 3,3% 4,.3% 2,1% 2,2% 3,0% 3,7%
Services provided to companies, goods rental 2,7% 2,9% 2,3% 2,2% 1,8% 3,3%
Public. Adm.inistration, Defence, Social 48% 5.5% 40% 33% 3.0% 6.2%
Security, Diplomacy
Sanitatic.m of Rublic roads, personal and 3.0% 35% 2.3% 2.2% 2.1% 3.7%
domestic services
Edgcation, research, health and social 9.3% 2.6% 17.2% 9.9% 9.1% 9.3%
assistance
Recreational and cultural services 11,4% 6,5% 17,2% 3,3% 7,3% 15,4%
Agrisultural and. cattle production, forestry, 2,4% 2,4% 2.6% 2.2% 3.9% 5%
hunting and fishing
NA 2,2% 1,8% 2,8% 1,1% 2,1% 2,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: young people who are working or have worked before
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P42. Which the highest qualification you have obtained so far?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

Less than 5 years of education 1% ,3% 2% 2%
Primary education 12,9% 13,9% 12,0% 31,0% 7,8% 51%
;S:,ceolndary education or elementary college 29.7% 30,0% 29,4% 39.9% 25.5% 26,4%
Intermediate GNVQ 7,0% 7,9% 6,0% 3,8% 8,6% 7,7%
College 22,6% 21,8% 23,4% 21,6% 32,5% 14,7%
Higher GNVQ 8,5% 9,5% 7,4% 2,3% 7,4% 13,5%
Architect or technical engineer 1,7% 2,2% 1,1% 2,0% 2,6%
Diploma 8,9% 6,5% 11,6% ,3% 11,2% 12,8%
Architect or higher engineer 8% 1,1% ,6% 4% 1,7%
Degree 5,9% 5,2% 6,7% 3,0% 12,3%
Postgraduate or specialisation studies 5% % 8% 1,2%
NA 1,4% 1,6% 1,1% 1,0% 1,2% 1,7%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% @ 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: young people who are currently studying

P43. Who is the person who brings the highest income home?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=)) (1475) (757) (718) (393) (498) (584)

The interviewee 23,6% 31,0% 15,7% 2,5% 17,1% 43,3%
My partner or spouse 11,4% 2,1% 21,2% 2,5% 7,4% 20,7%
Father 53,0% 54,3% 51,7% 77,9% 61,0% 29,5%
Mother 9,1% 9,5% 8,6% 12,7% 11,8% 4,3%
Another relative 1,9% 2,1% 1,7% 3,3% 2,0% 9%
A different person ,3% ,3% ,3% ,3% 4% 2%
NA 7% 7% ,8% ,8% 2% 1,2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: group of young people

P44. What is the highest qualification reached by the person who brings the highest income home?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29

Based on: (N=) (111e) (517) (599) (380) (412) (324)

Lower than primary 5,9% 6,4% 5,5% 4,7% 6,6% 6,5%
Primary 46,6% 45,5% 47,6% 44,2% 45,4% 50,9%
Secondary 25,5% 23,2% 27,5% 23,9% 27,9% 24,4%
Higher 18,7% 21,7% 16,2% 22,1% 18,2% 15,4%
DK 2,2% 2,5% 2,0% 4,2% 1,2% 1,2%
NA 1,0% ,8% 1,2% ,8% 7% 1,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: when a higher income is earned by someone who is not the young person interviewed
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P45. What is this person’s professional situation?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1116) (517) (599) (380) (412) (324)
Worker 88,9% 86,7% 90,8% 93,2% 88,8% 84,0%
Retired and pensioner (has worked before) 7,8% 9,9% 6,0% 3,7% 8,7% 11,4%
Unemployed, has worked before 1,9% 1,7% 2,0% 2,1% 1,2% 2,5%
Pensioner (has not worked before, 8% 1.0% 7% 8% 2% 5%
housework, etc.)
Unpaid housework 2% ,3% 2% ,3%
Different situation 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
NA ,3% ,6% 3% ,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Based on: when a higher income is earned by someone who is not the young person interviewed

P46. What is/was their current/last job or occupation? That is to say, what do/did they specifically work in?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1100) (508) (592) (376) (407) (317)
Professional, technician and similar professions 10,1% 11,8% 8,6% 10,9% 11,1% 7,9%
Members of t.he GpvernmenF, Directives,. 42% 49% 35% 5.1% 2.9% 47%
Public Administration and private companies
OV{ners and managers of restaurant and hotel 8,5% 8,7% 8,3% 8.2% 8.6% 8,5%
businesses, trade and agriculture
Middle management 1,5% 1,4% 1,7% 2,4% 1,2% ,9%
Depyties and staff in charge of personal 21% 2.0% 22% 32% 5% 28%
services
t§"t:|1i:’swor'king in administration and similar 7.9% 9,4% 6.6% 5.6% 9.8% 8,2%
Tradespeople, salespeople and similar 5.3% 3.9% 6,4% 7.2% 42% 44%
professions
Service staff 9,5% 9,4% 9,6% 8,8% 10,6% 9,1%
Qualified and semi-qualified employees 39,9% 38,2% 41,4% 39,1% 39,1% 42,0%
PeoPIe working in agr'icult.ure. and r.\on- 6.1% 6.1% 6.1% 5.6% 5.9% 6.9%
qualified people not working in agriculture
Armed forces ,6% ,6% 7% ,8% 5% ,6%
Lack of information 2,4% 1,6% 3,0% 1,9% 3,7% 1,3%
NA 1,9% 2,0% 1,9% 1,3% 2,0% 2,5%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%
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P47. And he/she works/ed as a...?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1100) (508) (592) (376) (407) (317)
Fixed paid worker (salary, o commission, 62.0% 61.4% 62.5% 63.6% 62.9% 59,0%
wages, etc.)
Temporary or interim paid workers (salary, 14.3% 14.8% 13.9% 13.3% 15.2% 14.2%
on commission, wages) = = 7 = e e
Employer or professional with employees 8,6% 8,9% 8,4% 8,2% 8,1% 9,8%
Professional or self-employed (without paid 13,6% 13.0% 14.2% 14,1% 12.3% 14.8%
employees)
Family bengfits (without regulated 1% 2% 3%
remuneration)
Member of an association % 2% ,3%
NA 1,3% 1,6% 1,0% ,8% 1,5% 1,6%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0%  100,0%  100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%

Based on: when a higher income is earned by someone who is not the young person interviewed

P47a. Does/did he/she works/ed for a public or private organisation, a non-profit private organisation or
doing housework?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (839) (387) (452) (289) (318) (232)
Public administration 15,7% 19,9% 12,2% 17,6% 19,5% 8,2%
Public work 4,3% 4,1% 4,4% 3,5% 5,3% 3,9%
Private company 78,3% 74,2% 81,9% 75,8% 73,6% 87,9%
Non-profit organisation 4% 7% 1,0%
Domestic service 1,1% 1,8% 4% 1,7% 1,3%
NA 2% 4% ,3% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% | 100,0%  100,0% = 100,0% | 100,0%
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P48. What is the main activity of the business or organisation they work/ed for?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Men Women 15-19 20-24 25-29
Based on: (N=) (1100) (508) (592) (376) (407) 317)
Agrisultural and. cattle production, forestry, 6.7% 6.5% 6.9% 7.7% 7.1% 5.0%
hunting and fishing
Agricultural and stockbreeding services 4% 2% ,5% ,5% 2% ,3%
Energy, e:xtraction and preparation of | 8% 2,4% | 4% 1.9% 12% 2.5%
combustibles
E)ftraction and Fran;fer of non-energetic 3.4% 33% 3.4% 3.7% 3.9% 2.2%
minerals, chemical industry
Metallurgy, machinery and electric materials 5,7% 6,1% 5,4% 4,8% 5,7% 6,9%
Transportation materials and precision 5% 2.6% 7% 5% 12% 32%
instruments
Foods, drinks and tobacco 1,7% 1,6% 1,9% 2,1% 1,2% 1,9%
Textile, leather, shoes and tailoring 1,8% 2,2% 1,5% 1,3% 2,2% 1,9%
Other manufacturing industries 3,5% 4,7% 2,4% 5,6% 2,2% 2,5%
Construction 17,4% 15,2% 19,3% 14,9% 17,2% 20,5%
Wholesale and retail 8,7% 8,3% 9,1% 8,5% 8,4% 9,5%
Restaurants, cafés and hotels 6,1% 6,5% 57% 6,4% 5,4% 6,6%
Repairs 3,5% 2,6% 4,4% 2,4% 2,9% 5,7%
Transportation and communication 8,3% 6,5% 9,8% 10,4% 7,6% 6,6%
Finance, insurance and real estate 3,5% 4.1% 3,0% 3,2% 3,9% 3,5%
Services provided to companies, goods rental 3,3% 2,2% 4,2% 2,7% 2,9% 4,4%
Public. Adm.inistration, Defence, Social 7.0% 8,9% 5.4% 8.2% 8.4% 38%
Security, Diplomacy
Sanitatic.m of Rublic roads, personal and 3.7% 35% 3.9% 2.7% 52% 32%
domestic services
Edgcation, research, health and social 7.9% 9.1% 6.9% 8,5% 9.1% 5.7%
assistance
Recreational and cultural services 1,6% 1,4% 1,9% 2,1% 1,0% 1,9%
NA 2,4% 2,4% 2,4% 1,9% 2,9% 2,2%
TOTAL 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%
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